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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
09/03/2022 UAlbany W 69-10 1-0 0-0 3:36 41242
09/10/2022 at BYU Lot2 20-26 1-1 0-0 3:54 63470
09/17/2022 Texas St. W 42-7 2-1 0-0 3:12 45597

* 09/24/2022 at Iowa St. W 31-24 3-1 1-0 3:14 58069
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Team Statistics
BAYLOR OPP

Scoring 162 67
Points per game 40.5 16.8
Points Off Turnovers 14 0

First Downs 97 68
Rushing 41 21
Passing 41 38
Penalty 15 9

Rushing Yardage 827 318
Yards gained rushing 896 405
Yards lost rushing 69 87
Rushing attempts 172 124
Average per rush 4.8 2.6
Average per game 206.8 79.5
TDs Rushing 15 2

Passing Yardage 897 903
Comp-Att-Int 76-109-1 84-142-2
Average per pass 8.2 6.4
Average per catch 11.8 10.8
Average per game 224.3 225.8
TDs Passing 7 6

Total offense 1724 1221
Total plays 281 266
Average per play 6.1 4.6
Average per game 431.0 305.3

Kick returns: #-Yards 12-173 6-85
Punt returns: #-Yards 10-158 5-4
Int returns: #-Yards 2-0 1-6
Kick return average 14.4 14.2
Punt return average 15.8 0.8
Int return average 0.0 6.0
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 3-2
Penalties-Yards 30-277 30-249

Average per game 69.3 62.3
Punts-Yards 14-595 23-1008

Average per punt 42.5 43.8
Net punt average 40.8 35.2

Kickoffs-Yards 27-1747 16-901
Average per kick 64.7 56.3
Net kick average 42.1 37.5

Time of possession / game 31:44 28:16
3rd-down conversion 25/53 20/60

3rd-down pct 47% 33%
4rd-down conversion 7/11 3/7
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BAYLOR OPP
4rd-down pct 64% 43%

Sacks by-Yards 10-59 8-40
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 23 8
Field goals - attempts 1-2 4-7
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-0
Red-zone scores (14-16) 88% (8-11) 73%
Red-zone touchdowns (13-16) 81% (5-11) 45%
PAT-attempts (21-23) 91% (7-7) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-1) 0%
Attendance 86839 121539

Games / Avg per game 2/43420 2/60770
Neutral site games - 0/0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Baylor 35 44 35 48 0 162
Opponents 17 21 13 10 6 67
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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/03/2022 UAlbany W 69-10 41242
09/10/2022 at BYU Lot2 20-26 63470
09/17/2022 Texas St. W 42-7 45597

* 09/24/2022 at Iowa St. W 31-24 58069

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Richard Reese 4 55 324 9 315 5.7 6 52 78.8
Craig Williams 4 38 177 4 173 4.6 2 30 43.3
Qualan Jones 4 25 142 1 141 5.6 3 27 35.3
Taye McWilliams 2 18 71 4 67 3.7 0 9 33.5
Monaray Baldwin 3 2 50 4 46 23.0 1 50 15.3
Blake Shapen 4 18 74 40 34 1.9 2 35 8.5
Josh Fleeks 3 3 27 0 27 9.0 0 13 9.0
Kyron Drones 2 3 14 0 14 4.7 1 9 7.0
Jordan Jenkins 1 3 9 1 8 2.7 0 5 8.0
Jordan Nabors 3 1 6 0 6 6.0 0 6 2.0
Hal Presley 4 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.5
Team 4 4 0 6 -6 -1.5 0 0 -1.5

Total 4 172 896 69 827 4.8 15 52 206.8
Opponents 4 124 405 87 318 2.6 2 37 79.5

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Blake Shapen 4 155.0 69-100-1 69.0 773 7 47 193.3
Kyron Drones 2 193.5 7-9-0 77.8 124 0 50 62.0

Total 4 158.2 76-109-1 69.7 897 7 50 224.3
Opponents 4 123.7 84-142-2 59.2 903 6 50 225.8

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Ben Sims 3 14 106 7.6 2 14 35.3
Hal Presley 4 9 143 15.9 1 40 35.8
Gavin Holmes 4 7 157 22.4 2 38 39.3
Drake Dabney 4 7 74 10.6 0 29 18.5
Seth Jones 4 7 73 10.4 0 18 18.3
Taye McWilliams 2 5 27 5.4 0 9 13.5
Qualan Jones 4 5 28 5.6 0 12 7.0
Monaray Baldwin 3 5 87 17.4 1 47 29.0
Josh Cameron 4 3 25 8.3 0 14 6.3
Craig Williams 4 2 5 2.5 0 6 1.3
Javon Gipson 3 2 22 11.0 0 13 7.3
Josh Fleeks 3 2 49 24.5 0 45 16.3
Richard Reese 4 2 21 10.5 0 17 5.3
Kelsey Johnson 4 2 9 4.5 0 6 2.3
Dillon Doyle 4 1 1 1.0 1 1 0.3
Jaylen Ellis 3 1 50 50.0 0 50 16.7
Gavin Yates 4 1 10 10.0 0 10 2.5
Armani Winfield 3 1 10 10.0 0 10 3.3

Total 4 76 897 11.8 7 50 224.3
Opponents 4 84 903 10.8 6 50 225.8

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 3-1 2-0 1-1 0-0
CONFERENCE 1-0 0-0 1-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 2-1 2-0 0-1 0-0

Team Statistics
BAYLOR OPP

First Downs 97 68
Rushing 41 21
Passing 41 38
Penalty 15 9

Rushing Yardage 827 318
Rushing attempts 172 124
Average per rush 4.8 2.6
Average per game 206.8 79.5
TDs Rushing 15 2

Passing Yardage 897 903
Comp-Att-Int 76-109-1 84-142-2
Average per pass 8.2 6.4
Average per catch 11.8 10.8
Average per game 224.3 225.8
TDs Passing 7 6

Total offense 1724 1221
Average per play 6.1 4.6
Average per game 431.0 305.3

Kick returns: #-Yards 12-173 6-85

Punt returns: #-Yards 10-158 5-4

Int returns: #-Yards 2-0 1-6

Fumbles-Lost 2-2 3-2

Penalties-Yards 30-277 30-249

Punts-Avg 14-42.5 23-43.8

Time of possession / game 31:44 28:16

3rd-down conversion 25/53 20/60

4rd-down conversion 7/11 3/7

PAT-attempts (21-23) 91% (7-7) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-1) 0%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Christian Morgan 1 0 0.0 0 0
Devin Neal 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 2 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 1 6 6.0 0 6



2022-23 Baylor Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 2/3

as of Sep 24, 2022

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
John Mayers 1-1 100.0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 24 0
Isaiah Hankins 0-1 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0 0
Opponents 4-7 57.1 0-0 3-3 1-3 0-1 0-0 39 1

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Richard Reese 6 - - - - - - - 36
Gavin Holmes 3 - - - - - - - 18
Qualan Jones 3 - - - - - - - 18
John Mayers - 1-1 13-14 - - - - - 16
Craig Williams 2 - - - - - - - 12
Ben Sims 2 - - - - - - - 12
Blake Shapen 2 - - - - - - - 12
Monaray Baldwin 2 - - - - - - - 12
Isaiah Hankins - 0-1 8-9 - - - - - 8
Dillon Doyle 1 - - - - - - - 6
Kyron Drones 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hal Presley 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 23 1-2 21-23 0 0 0 0 0 162
Opponents 8 4-7 7-7 0 0 0 0 0 67

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Baylor 35 44 35 48 0 162
Opponents 17 21 13 10 6 67

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Issac Power 13 581 44.7 59 1 6 7 3 0
Noah Rauschenberg 1 14 14.0 14 0 0 0 0 0
Total 14 595 42.5 59 1 6 7 3 0
Opponents 23 1008 43.8 61 2 6 4 4 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Gavin Holmes 6 100 16.7 1 72
Jordan Nabors 4 58 14.5 0 25
Total 10 158 15.8 1 72
Opponents 5 4 0.8 0 3

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Craig Williams 5 91 18.2 0 23
Jordan Nabors 2 43 21.5 0 23
Kelsey Johnson 2 16 8.0 0 16
Gavin Holmes 1 13 13.0 0 13
Josh Fleeks 1 10 10.0 0 10
Matt Jones 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 12 173 14.4 0 23
Opponents 6 85 14.2 0 21

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Richard Reese 4 315 21 0 0 0 336 84.0
Gavin Holmes 4 0 157 100 13 0 270 67.5
Craig Williams 4 173 5 0 91 0 269 67.3
Qualan Jones 4 141 28 0 0 0 169 42.3
Hal Presley 4 2 143 0 0 0 145 36.3
Monaray Baldwin 3 46 87 0 0 0 133 44.3
Jordan Nabors 3 6 0 58 43 0 107 35.7
Ben Sims 3 0 106 0 0 0 106 35.3
Taye McWilliams 2 67 27 0 0 0 94 47.0
Josh Fleeks 3 27 49 0 10 0 86 28.7
Drake Dabney 4 0 74 0 0 0 74 18.5
Seth Jones 4 0 73 0 0 0 73 18.3
Jaylen Ellis 3 0 50 0 0 0 50 16.7
Blake Shapen 4 34 0 0 0 0 34 8.5
Josh Cameron 4 0 25 0 0 0 25 6.3
Kelsey Johnson 4 0 9 0 16 0 25 6.3
Javon Gipson 3 0 22 0 0 0 22 7.3
Kyron Drones 2 14 0 0 0 0 14 7.0
Gavin Yates 4 0 10 0 0 0 10 2.5
Armani Winfield 3 0 10 0 0 0 10 3.3
Jordan Jenkins 1 8 0 0 0 0 8 8.0
Dillon Doyle 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.3
Total 4 827 897 158 173 0 2055 513.8
Opponents 4 318 903 4 85 6 1316 329.0

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Blake Shapen 4 118 34 773 807 201.8
Richard Reese 4 55 315 0 315 78.8
Craig Williams 4 38 173 0 173 43.3
Qualan Jones 4 25 141 0 141 35.3
Kyron Drones 2 12 14 124 138 69.0
Taye McWilliams 2 18 67 0 67 33.5
Monaray Baldwin 3 2 46 0 46 15.3
Josh Fleeks 3 3 27 0 27 9.0
Jordan Jenkins 1 3 8 0 8 8.0
Jordan Nabors 3 1 6 0 6 2.0
Hal Presley 4 1 2 0 2 0.5
Total 4 281 827 897 1724 431.0
Opponents 4 266 318 903 1221 305.3

Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
13 Al Walcott 4 10 14 24 3.5-7 . . 2 . . 1 . .
2 Matt Jones 4 12 10 22 3-20 1.5-15 . 2 . . . . .
19 AJ McCarty 4 15 5 20 . . . 1 . . . . .
14 Devin Neal 4 16 4 20 2-3 1-1 1-0 . . . . . .
9 TJ Franklin 4 4 8 12 0.5-4 0.5-4 . . 1 . . . .
5 Dillon Doyle 4 4 7 11 0.5-0 . . 1 1 . . . .
55 Garmon Randolph 4 6 4 10 1-2 1-2 . . 4 . . . .
36 Tyrone Brown 4 5 4 9 . . . 1 . . . . .
7 Bryson Jackson 4 7 1 8 3-10 2-7 . . 2 1-0 1 . .
95 Gabe Hall 4 1 7 8 1-3 0.5-2 . 1 . . . . .
3 Mark Milton 4 7 1 8 . . . . 1 . . . .
62 Siaki Ika 4 1 6 7 . . . 2 1 . . . .
20 Devin Lemear 4 2 5 7 1-1 . . 1 . . . . .
33 Will Williams 3 5 1 6 . . . 2 . . . . .
91 Jaxon Player 4 3 3 6 2.5-4 0.5-1 . 1 . . . . .
16 Mike Harris 4 2 4 6 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
41 Brooks Miller 2 4 2 6 1.5-9 1-9 . . . . . . .
97 Cooper Lanz 3 5 . 5 . . . . . . . . .
54 Brayden Utley 4 2 3 5 . . . . 2 . . . .
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Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
11 Lorando Johnson 4 5 . 5 1-4 . . . . . 1 . .
4 Christian Morgan 2 1 3 4 . . 1-0 1 . . . . .
46 Tony Anyanwu 4 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
28 Devyn Bobby 4 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
35 Jackie Marshall 3 3 . 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
93 Victor Obi 4 3 . 3 1-11 1-11 . . 2 . . . .
31 Griffin Speaks 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
26 Garrison Grimes 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
96 Cole Maxwell 2 1 2 3 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
98 Chidi Ogbonnaya 4 1 1 2 . . . . . . . 1 .
27 Tevin Williams III 3 2 . 2 . . . 1 . . . . .
94 BoChao Jin 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
44 Josh White 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
12 Alfonzo Allen 4 1 . 1 1-7 1-7 . 1 . . . . .
32 Carmello Jones 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
51 Kyler Jordan 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
95 John Mayers 3 . . . . . . . . . . . .

Totals 4 138 104 242 24-87 10-59 2-0 19 14 2-0 3 1 0
Opponents 4 168 110 278 22-64 8-40 1-6 8 9 2-0 2 1 0
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/03/2022 UAlbany 41 259 7 50 22 314 2 50 22-27-0 314 2 50 2 39 0 23 6 130 1 72 573
09/10/2022 at BYU 52 152 2 13 18 137 1 19 18-28-0 137 1 19 4 65 0 23 1 6 0 6 289
09/17/2022 Texas St. 37 293 5 52 17 208 1 45 17-28-1 208 1 45 1 3 0 3 1 24 0 24 501
09/24/2022 at Iowa St. 42 123 1 19 19 238 3 40 19-26-0 238 3 40 5 66 0 23 2 -2 0 0 361
Baylor 172 827 15 52 76 897 7 50 76-109-1 897 7 50 12 173 0 23 10 158 1 72 1724
Opponents 124 318 2 37 84 903 6 50 84-142-2 903 6 50 6 85 0 21 5 4 0 3 1221

Baylor Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

4 4.8 11.8 158.2 14.4 15.8 513.8 431.0

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/03/2022 UAlbany 29 18 47 3.0-11 2-10 1 1-0 0-0 4 9 0 9-10 0 0 0 7 69
09/10/2022 at BYU 35 30 65 5.0-16 2-11 0 0-0 0-0 3 3 0 2-3 0 0 0 0 20
09/17/2022 Texas St. 40 30 70 8.0-31 2-18 1 1-0 0-0 4 4 1 6-6 0 0 0 0 42
09/24/2022 at Iowa St. 34 26 60 8.0-29 4-20 1 0-0 2-0 3 3 0 4-4 0 0 0 7 31
Baylor 138 104 242 24.0-87 10-59 3 2-0 2-0 14 19 1 21-23 0 0 0 14 162
Opponents 168 110 278 22.0-64 8-40 2 2-0 1-6 9 8 1 7-7 0 0 0 0 67

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/03/2022 UAlbany 2 71 35.5 57 0 0 1 1 1 0-0 0 0 10 645 64.5 6 0
09/10/2022 at BYU 6 256 42.7 51 0 0 3 1 4 0-1 0 0 4 260 65.0 4 0
09/17/2022 Texas St. 3 129 43.0 48 0 1 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 7 452 64.6 5 0
09/24/2022 at Iowa St. 3 139 46.3 59 0 0 2 1 2 1-1 24 0 6 390 65.0 5 0
Baylor 14 595 42.5 59 0 1 6 3 7 1-2 24 0 27 1747 64.7 20 0
Opponents 23 1008 43.8 61 0 2 6 4 4 4-7 39 1 16 901 56.3 3 1
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
13 Al Walcott 4 10 14 24 3.5-7 . . 2 . . 1 . .
2 Matt Jones 4 12 10 22 3-20 1.5-15 . 2 . . . . .
19 AJ McCarty 4 15 5 20 . . . 1 . . . . .
14 Devin Neal 4 16 4 20 2-3 1-1 1-0 . . . . . .
9 TJ Franklin 4 4 8 12 0.5-4 0.5-4 . . 1 . . . .
5 Dillon Doyle 4 4 7 11 0.5-0 . . 1 1 . . . .
55 Garmon Randolph 4 6 4 10 1-2 1-2 . . 4 . . . .
36 Tyrone Brown 4 5 4 9 . . . 1 . . . . .
3 Mark Milton 4 7 1 8 . . . . 1 . . . .
7 Bryson Jackson 4 7 1 8 3-10 2-7 . . 2 1-0 1 . .
95 Gabe Hall 4 1 7 8 1-3 0.5-2 . 1 . . . . .
20 Devin Lemear 4 2 5 7 1-1 . . 1 . . . . .
62 Siaki Ika 4 1 6 7 . . . 2 1 . . . .
91 Jaxon Player 4 3 3 6 2.5-4 0.5-1 . 1 . . . . .
16 Mike Harris 4 2 4 6 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
33 Will Williams 3 5 1 6 . . . 2 . . . . .
41 Brooks Miller 2 4 2 6 1.5-9 1-9 . . . . . . .
97 Cooper Lanz 3 5 . 5 . . . . . . . . .
11 Lorando Johnson 4 5 . 5 1-4 . . . . . 1 . .
54 Brayden Utley 4 2 3 5 . . . . 2 . . . .
4 Christian Morgan 2 1 3 4 . . 1-0 1 . . . . .
28 Devyn Bobby 4 3 1 4 . . . . . . . . .
46 Tony Anyanwu 4 3 1 4 1-1 . . . . . . . .
93 Victor Obi 4 3 . 3 1-11 1-11 . . 2 . . . .
26 Garrison Grimes 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
96 Cole Maxwell 2 1 2 3 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
35 Jackie Marshall 3 3 . 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
31 Griffin Speaks 4 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .
27 Tevin Williams III 3 2 . 2 . . . 1 . . . . .
94 BoChao Jin 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
98 Chidi Ogbonnaya 4 1 1 2 . . . . . . . 1 .
51 Kyler Jordan 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
32 Carmello Jones 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
44 Josh White 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
12 Alfonzo Allen 4 1 . 1 1-7 1-7 . 1 . . . . .

Totals 4 138 104 242 24-87 10-59 2-0 19 14 2-0 3 1 0
Opponents 4 168 110 278 22-64 8-40 1-6 8 9 2-0 2 1 0
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Opponent - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 14 Jirehl Brock at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 73 Jirehl Brock at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
TD RUSHES 1 Jirehl Brock at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)

1 Lopini Katoa at BYU (09/10/2022)
LONG RUSH 37 Jirehl Brock at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 39 Jaren Hall at BYU (09/10/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 24 Layne Hatcher vs Texas St. (09/17/2022)
YARDS PASSING 284 Hunter Dekkers at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
TD PASSES 2 Hunter Dekkers at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
LONG PASS 50 Hunter Dekkers at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
RECEPTIONS 13 Ashtyn Hawkins vs Texas St. (09/17/2022)
YARDS RECEIVING 122 Chase Roberts at BYU (09/10/2022)
TD RECEPTIONS 1 Dimitri Stanley at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)

1 Jirehl Brock at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
1 Ashtyn Hawkins vs Texas St. (09/17/2022)
1 Jaren Hall at BYU (09/10/2022)
1 Chase Roberts at BYU (09/10/2022)
1 Julian Hicks vs UAlbany (09/03/2022)

LONG RECEPTION 50 Jaylin Noel at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
FIELD GOALS 2 Jacob Oldroyd at BYU (09/10/2022)
LONG FIELD GOALS 39 Jacob Oldroyd at BYU (09/10/2022)
PUNTS 9 Tyler Pastula vs UAlbany (09/03/2022)
PUNTING AVG 48.3 Tyler Perkins at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT 61 Tyler Perkins at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 Tyler Perkins at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)

2 Tyler Pastula vs UAlbany (09/03/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 3 Talmage Gunther at BYU (09/10/2022)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 21 Myles Purchase at Iowa St. (09/24/2022)
TACKLES 13 Max Tooley at BYU (09/10/2022)
SACKS 2 AJ Simon vs UAlbany (09/03/2022)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 2 AJ Simon vs UAlbany (09/03/2022)
INTERCEPTIONS 1 Sione Tupou vs Texas St. (09/17/2022)
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Richard Reese 4 55 324 9 315 5.7 6 52 78.8
Craig Williams 4 38 177 4 173 4.6 2 30 43.3
Qualan Jones 4 25 142 1 141 5.6 3 27 35.3
Blake Shapen 4 18 74 40 34 1.9 2 35 8.5
Taye McWilliams 2 18 71 4 67 3.7 0 9 33.5
Josh Fleeks 3 3 27 0 27 9.0 0 13 9.0
Kyron Drones 2 3 14 0 14 4.7 1 9 7.0
Jordan Jenkins 1 3 9 1 8 2.7 0 5 8.0
Monaray Baldwin 3 2 50 4 46 23.0 1 50 15.3
Dillon Doyle 4 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Hal Presley 4 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.5
Jordan Nabors 3 1 6 0 6 6.0 0 6 2.0
Team 4 4 0 6 -6 -1.5 0 0 -1.5

Total 4 172 896 69 827 4.8 15 52 206.8
Opponents 4 124 405 87 318 2.6 2 37 79.5

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Blake Shapen 4 155.0 69-100-1 69.0 773 7 47 193.3
Kyron Drones 2 193.5 7-9-0 77.8 124 0 50 62.0

Total 4 158.2 76-109-1 69.7 897 7 50 224.3
Opponents 4 123.7 84-142-2 59.2 903 6 50 225.8

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Ben Sims 3 14 106 7.6 2 14 35.3
Hal Presley 4 9 143 15.9 1 40 35.8
Gavin Holmes 4 7 157 22.4 2 38 39.3
Drake Dabney 4 7 74 10.6 0 29 18.5
Seth Jones 4 7 73 10.4 0 18 18.3
Taye McWilliams 2 5 27 5.4 0 9 13.5
Qualan Jones 4 5 28 5.6 0 12 7.0
Monaray Baldwin 3 5 87 17.4 1 47 29.0
Josh Cameron 4 3 25 8.3 0 14 6.3
Craig Williams 4 2 5 2.5 0 6 1.3
Javon Gipson 3 2 22 11.0 0 13 7.3
Josh Fleeks 3 2 49 24.5 0 45 16.3
Richard Reese 4 2 21 10.5 0 17 5.3
Kelsey Johnson 4 2 9 4.5 0 6 2.3
Dillon Doyle 4 1 1 1.0 1 1 0.3
Jaylen Ellis 3 1 50 50.0 0 50 16.7
Gavin Yates 4 1 10 10.0 0 10 2.5
Armani Winfield 3 1 10 10.0 0 10 3.3

Total 4 76 897 11.8 7 50 224.3
Opponents 4 84 903 10.8 6 50 225.8

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Gavin Holmes 6 100 16.7 1 72
Jordan Nabors 4 58 14.5 0 25

Total 10 158 15.8 1 72
Opponents 5 4 0.8 0 3

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Christian Morgan 1 0 0.0 0 0
Devin Neal 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 2 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 1 6 6.0 0 6

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Craig Williams 5 91 18.2 0 23
Jordan Nabors 2 43 21.5 0 23
Kelsey Johnson 2 16 8.0 0 16
Gavin Holmes 1 13 13.0 0 13
Josh Fleeks 1 10 10.0 0 10
Matt Jones 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 12 173 14.4 0 23
Opponents 6 85 14.2 0 21

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Bryson Jackson 1 0 0.0 0 0
Mike Harris 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 2 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 2 0 0.0 0 0
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Richard Reese 6 - - - - - - - 36
Gavin Holmes 3 - - - - - - - 18
Qualan Jones 3 - - - - - - - 18
John Mayers - 1-1 13-14 - - - - - 16
Craig Williams 2 - - - - - - - 12
Ben Sims 2 - - - - - - - 12
Blake Shapen 2 - - - - - - - 12
Monaray Baldwin 2 - - - - - - - 12
Isaiah Hankins - 0-1 8-9 - - - - - 8
Dillon Doyle 1 - - - - - - - 6
Kyron Drones 1 - - - - - - - 6
Hal Presley 1 - - - - - - - 6
Total 23 1-2 21-23 0 0 0 0 0 162
Opponents 8 4-7 7-7 0 0 0 0 0 67

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
John Mayers 1-1 100.0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 24 0
Isaiah Hankins 0-1 0.0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0 0
Opponents 4-7 57.1 0-0 3-3 1-3 0-1 0-0 39 1

FG Sequence
Team Name Baylor Opponents
BYU 43 (27),(39),35,37
Iowa St. (24) (28)
UAlbany (25)
Texas St. 46

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Blake Shapen 4 118 34 773 807 201.8
Richard Reese 4 55 315 0 315 78.8
Craig Williams 4 38 173 0 173 43.3
Qualan Jones 4 25 141 0 141 35.3
Kyron Drones 2 12 14 124 138 69.0
Taye McWilliams 2 18 67 0 67 33.5
Monaray Baldwin 3 2 46 0 46 15.3
Josh Fleeks 3 3 27 0 27 9.0
Jordan Jenkins 1 3 8 0 8 8.0
Jordan Nabors 3 1 6 0 6 2.0
Hal Presley 4 1 2 0 2 0.5
Team 4 0 -6 0 -6 -1.5
Total 4 281 827 897 1724 431.0
Opponents 4 266 318 903 1221 305.3

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Issac Power 13 581 44.7 59 1 6 7 3 0
Noah Rauschenberg 1 14 14.0 14 0 0 0 0 0
Total 14 595 42.5 59 1 6 7 3 0
Opponents 23 1008 43.8 61 2 6 4 4 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Noah Rauschenberg 27 1747 64.7 20 0
Total 27 1747 64.7 20 0 6 42.1 22
Opponents 16 901 56.3 3 1 12 37.5 27
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Richard Reese 4 315 21 0 0 0 336 84.0
Gavin Holmes 4 0 157 100 13 0 270 67.5
Craig Williams 4 173 5 0 91 0 269 67.3
Qualan Jones 4 141 28 0 0 0 169 42.3
Hal Presley 4 2 143 0 0 0 145 36.3
Monaray Baldwin 3 46 87 0 0 0 133 44.3
Jordan Nabors 3 6 0 58 43 0 107 35.7
Ben Sims 3 0 106 0 0 0 106 35.3
Taye McWilliams 2 67 27 0 0 0 94 47.0
Josh Fleeks 3 27 49 0 10 0 86 28.7
Drake Dabney 4 0 74 0 0 0 74 18.5
Seth Jones 4 0 73 0 0 0 73 18.3
Jaylen Ellis 3 0 50 0 0 0 50 16.7
Blake Shapen 4 34 0 0 0 0 34 8.5
Josh Cameron 4 0 25 0 0 0 25 6.3
Kelsey Johnson 4 0 9 0 16 0 25 6.3
Javon Gipson 3 0 22 0 0 0 22 7.3
Kyron Drones 2 14 0 0 0 0 14 7.0
Gavin Yates 4 0 10 0 0 0 10 2.5
Armani Winfield 3 0 10 0 0 0 10 3.3
Jordan Jenkins 1 8 0 0 0 0 8 8.0
Dillon Doyle 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0.3
Team 4 -6 0 0 0 0 -6 -1.5
Total 4 827 897 158 173 0 2055 513.8
Opponents 4 318 903 4 85 6 1316 329.0


